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Wellington Fire Protection District 
REGULAR BOARD MEETING AGENDA 

The Regular Board Meeting of the Wellington Fire Protection District will be called to at 4:00 pm on 
August 16, 2023.  The meeting will be held at Station 16 located at 8130 3rd St, Wellington, CO 80549.  
Please contact our administrative office for any attendance accommodations.

Pledge of Allegiance 

Roll Call  

Additions/Deletions to the Agenda 

Conflicts of Interest 

Correspondence 

Public Comment 
Any property owner, business owner, or resident of the District that would like to comment on items 
not listed on the agenda may be restricted to a 3-minute limit per person. 

Guests or Presentations 

Consent Agenda 

• Regular Board Meeting Minutes for July 19th, 2023
• Special Board Meeting Minutes for July 26th, 2023

Chief’s Report 

District Business 

1. Financial Report
2. Shift Captain wages
3. Hiring Admin full time
4. Discussion/Action Bylaws
5. Withdraw: Org Chart
6. Meet and Confer – Parameter for choosing a board member
7. Appoint a new Director
8. Liquidation of assets
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9. Organizational Assessment

Other 

1. Executive session: Hiring Committee

Calendar Items 

Special Meeting – None Scheduled 
Next Regular Board Meeting – September 20th, 2023, Station 16 @ 4:00 PM 

Adjournment 

Agenda Posted to www.wfpd.org 
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Wellington Fire Protection District 

A Regular Board Meeting of the Wellington Fire Protection District was called to order at 
approximately 4:01 PM on Wednesday, July 19, 2023, at Station 16 located at 8130 3rd St, Wellington, 
CO 80549.   

Pledge of Allegiance 

Roll Call - DIRECTORS PRESENT – MEYERS, GAITER, PIERSON, BOLLINGER, HUNTER. 

Additions/Deletions to the Agenda  
Director Gaiter requests deleting wildland deployment. 

M/S Gaiter/Pierson deleting wildland appointment. Voice votes unanimous; motion approved. 

Conflicts of Interest - NONE 

Correspondence  
• ISO Public Protection Classification Letters.

Public Comment  
Any member or resident of the District that would like to comment on items not listed on the agenda 
may be restricted to a 3-minute limit per person. 

Dawn Peacock (5:04) – Read letter from James Vincent Group and made additional comments. 

Sara Standing made a public comment. 

Lisa Chollet (8:42) - made a public comment. 

Jane Lopez made a public comment. 

Sue Reed - made a public comment. 

Guests or Presentations – NONE 

Consent Agenda 
• Regular Board Meeting Minutes for June 21, 2023

Director Gaiter brought up correction for Bollinger for president vote.

M/S Gaiter/????? Accept consent agenda with the correction that the vote was for Bollinger. Voice 
votes unanimous; motion approved. 
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• Special Board Meeting Minutes for July 12, 2023 

 
 Chief’s Report 
Chief presented the report on active shooter training, fourth of July, repair and maintenance, donations, 
Lt. Matin thanks for service, Call volume to date reports, Staffing report, Personal Thanks. 
 
District Business 
  
1. Monthly Financial Report 

 i. Balance Sheet  
ii. Reconciled Cash Balances  
iii. Profit & Loss Report  
iv. Income & Expense by Month  
v. Monthly Disbursements  
vi. Twelve-Month Cash Flow Report  

 
M/S Gaiter/????? (30:30) Accept Financial Reports. Voice votes unanimous; motion approved. 
 
2. Discussion/Possible Action: Reschedule Board Retreat and Book Facilitator  

Dr. Sam Walters introduced himself and his experience. Highlighted some of his suggestions. 

M/S Gaiter/Bollinger (46:30) Hire and book facilitator Voice votes 2 to 2, with 1 abstention, motion 
failed. 

3. Discussion/Possible Action: Selecting New Accounting Firm  

Board reviewed references of potential accounting firms and proposals.  

Lisa Cholett (1:08:00) – Made a public comment regarding Facilitator. 

Dawn Peacock (1:13:00) Made a public comment regarding Board Retreat & Facilitator. 

Sara Standing (1:14:50) Made a public comment regarding Facilitator and budget concerns 

Brian Mason  (1:16:50) Made a public comment. 

Mike Evans asked a question on which accounting firms were called. 

M/S Pierson/Hunter (1:17:26)  Voice votes 3 to 1 for moving New Accounting firm action to July 26th 2023 
special meeting. 
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4. Discussion/Possible Action: Appoint Interim Fire Chief with Consulting Agreement  

Public comment (Name not given) Question about how the Consulting agreement would work. 

Public comment (Name not given) Questions about details of the Consulting agreement. 

Public comment regarding asking current Chief to consult appointed Chief. 

Public comment by Lt. Elder clarifying relationships of proposed consulting Chief. 

M/S Bollinger/Gaiter (1:18:10) Appoint Lt. Cropp as Appointed Chief and Proposed consulting agreement 
with Chief of West Metro. Voice votes unanimous; motion approved. 
 

5. Discussion/Possible Action: Modification to Fire Marshal Services Agreement  

Chief Patterson reported on the current arrangement with Joe Jaramillo fire marshal services. 

M/S Gaiter/Myers (1:37:18) Modify the fire marshal service agreement. Voice votes unanimous; 
motion approved. 
 

6. Discussion/Possible Action: Organizational Plan  

 Public comment (No name given) Public comment regarding the Chief’s line of communication with 
accounting firms. 

Public comment (No name given) Public comment regarding shift captains and office manager. 

Multiple public comments made by unnamed attendees regarding Captains, all made at the same time. 

Public comment made by Lt. Nick Schneeberger regarding overtime. 

M/S Pierson/Myers (1:49:30) Table Organizational plan. Voice votes unanimous; motion approved. 
 

7. Discussion/Possible Action: Job Descriptions  

Public Comment (no name given) Question about Chief position 

Public Comment made by Lt. Shane Elder regarding rank requirements. 
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Public Comment made by (no name given) regarding certification status of probationary firefighters. 

Public Comment made by (no name given) regarding spelling errors. 

M/S Bollinger/Gaiter (2:01:00) Accept job descriptions pending spelling corrections. Voice votes 
unanimous; motion approved. 
 

M/S Myers/????? (2:02:00) Amendment to job descriptions to move them in line with NFPA guidelines. 

8. Discussion/Possible Action: Revised WFPD Employee Handbook  

M/S Gaiter/Pierson Adopt the revised Employee Handbook. Voice votes unanimous; motion approved. 
 

9. Discussion/Possible Action: WFPD Board of Director Bylaws  

Public Comment (no name given) regarding finance committee and Treasurers role on such as well 
Chief and Administrator. Additional comments on obsessive absence and Board members 
compensation. 

Public comment, multiple (4) (no name given) regarding Finance Committee, Budget Committee and 
Bylaws. 

W/S Myers/Hunter (2:21:20) Table this action to the August 16th 2023 Board meeting. Voice votes 
unanimous; motion approved.  
 

Other 

Comment made by Director Gaiter regarding the May special meeting, responsibilities and procedures 
and ideas presented by Board members. 
 
Comment made by Director Myers in response to Director Gaiter’s comments. 
 
Public comment (no name given) in response to Director Myers comments. 
 
Chief made a comment regarding Auditing firm attending Special meeting July 26th 2023. 
Calendar Items 
Next Board Meeting – Regular Board Meeting – August 16th, 2023, at Station 16 @ 4:00 PM 
Special Board Meeting – July 26, 2023, at Station 16 @ 5:00 PM 
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Adjournment 
M/S Gaiter/Pierson to ADJOURN the meeting at approximately 6:36 PM. Voice votes unanimous; 
motion approved. 
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SPECIAL BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
 
A Special Board Meeting of the Wellington Fire Protection District was called to order at approximately 
5:03 PM on Wednesday, July 26, 2023, at Station 16 located at 8130 3rd St, Wellington, CO 80549.   
 
Pledge of Allegiance 
 

Roll Call - DIRECTORS PRESENT – MEYERS, GAITER, PIERSON, BOLLINGER (Arrived late), HUNTER 
 
M/S PIERSON/GAITER Approve absence as excused. Voice votes unanimous; motion approved. 
 
Additions/Deletions to the Agenda  

Director Gaiter proposes moving the Audit report to district business Discussion number 1. 
 
Conflicts of Interest - NONE 
 

Correspondence – NONE 
 

Public Comment  
Steve Sarno stated that he does have comments, however he requested he be allowed to make these 
when Director Bollinger was present. 
 
Guests or Presentations - NONE 
 
District Business 
 

1. Discussion/Possible Action: Abby Irvine CPA with Hayne & Company 
 
Abby Irvine presented the 2022 Audit report. 

 
M/S Gaiter/Pierson accept the Audit Report. Voice votes unanimous; motion 
approved. 
 

2. Discussion/Possible Action: Appoint a Secretary 
 

M/S Gaiter/Hunter: Appoint Chief Cropp as Secretary and to delegate as needed. Voice votes 
unanimous; motion approved. 

 
3. Discussion/Possible Action: Accounting Firm Proposals 

 
M/S Bollinger/Hunter Accept Green and Associates LLC Proposal. Voice votes unanimous; motion 
approved. 
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4. Discussion/Possible Action: Chief Hiring Committee 

 

Hiring Committee discussed the two on hand applications for Interim Chief and decided to post 
the job to more locations before deciding which candidates to interview. Additionally the cost and 
procedure for hiring a firm to assist with the recruiting of a permanent chief would be researched. 
 
 
 
Other 

 
Director Pierson informed the board he would be resigning in September. 
 
The requirement for Volunteers was mentioned to be 36, Part Timers as needed, and Reserves 48 
hours per month. 
 
Calendar Items 
Next Board Meeting – Regular Board Meeting – August 16th, 2023, at Station 16 @ 4:00 PM 
 
Adjournment 

M/S GAITER/HUNTER to ADJOURN the meeting at approximately 6:13 PM. Voice votes unanimous; 
motion approved. 
 
 

 
 



Jul 31, 23 Jul 31, 22 $ Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
CASH-CAPITAL FUND

107.400 · Town Impact Fees-PW-3768 51,136.59 86,944.35 -35,807.76
107.500 · County Impact Fees-PW-3818 32,254.32 22,004.51 10,249.81
107.600 · FNBO Town Impact Fees - 9432 200,000.00 200,000.00 0.00

Total CASH-CAPITAL FUND 283,390.91 308,948.86 -25,557.95

CASH - GENERAL FUND
107.000 · Operating - Points West - 5485 126,384.74 331,553.86 -205,169.12
107.200 · Money Market - Points West 3800 1,486,670.21 1,150,640.94 336,029.27

Total CASH - GENERAL FUND 1,613,054.95 1,482,194.80 130,860.15

1072 · Bill.com Money Out Clearing 352.48 0.00 352.48

Total Checking/Savings 1,896,798.34 1,791,143.66 105,654.68

Other Current Assets
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

110.000 · Cash with County Treasurer 17,098.00 0.00 17,098.00
120.000 · Property Tax Receivable 3,048,275.40 3,034,451.00 13,824.40

Total OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 3,065,373.40 3,034,451.00 30,922.40

1-140.0 · Prepaid Expense 38,377.33 28,554.00 9,823.33
1270 · Net Pension Asset 1,455,898.00 565,608.00 890,290.00
1275 · Deferred Outflows - Pension 844,801.00 1,048,031.00 -203,230.00

Total Other Current Assets 5,404,449.73 4,676,644.00 727,805.73

Total Current Assets 7,301,248.07 6,467,787.66 833,460.41

Other Assets
FIXED ASSETS

150.100 · Land 795,566.00 729,490.00 66,076.00
150.200 · Buildings and Improvements 2,841,483.00 2,841,483.00 0.00
150.300 · Fire Equipment 3,066,072.00 3,066,072.00 0.00
150.900 · Accumulated Depreciation -3,550,744.00 -3,084,612.00 -466,132.00

Total FIXED ASSETS 3,152,377.00 3,552,433.00 -400,056.00

Total Other Assets 3,152,377.00 3,552,433.00 -400,056.00

TOTAL ASSETS 10,453,625.07 10,020,220.66 433,404.41

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

2000 · ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 10,334.96 5,666.62 4,668.34

Total Accounts Payable 10,334.96 5,666.62 4,668.34

Other Current Liabilities
Payroll Liabilities

2100 · Payroll Liabilities 24,198.55 68,747.61 -44,549.06
2101 · FIT Payable 7,226.49 0.00 7,226.49
2105 · 457 Plan Payable 1,289.00 0.00 1,289.00
2120 · Colorado Unemployment 5,244.66 2,619.00 2,625.66
2130 · FPPA Employer Share 5,617.00 0.00 5,617.00
2150 · FPPA Death & Disability 856.00 0.00 856.00
2160 · Health And Dental (Pre-Tax) 69.30 0.00 69.30
2170 · End Leave Payout 59,246.99 92,316.44 -33,069.45

Total Payroll Liabilities 103,747.99 163,683.05 -59,935.06

2022 · FNBO - Line Of Credit 0.00 455,027.00 -455,027.00
2023 · SH of Colorado - Hwy 1 139,000.00 142,424.00 -3,424.00
2024 · Larimer Cty Impact Fees for Hwy 227,920.00 386,280.00 -158,360.00
220.100 · Deferred Property Tax Revenue 3,048,274.76 3,034,451.00 13,823.76
2250 · Accrued Interest Payable 2,353.46 6,981.00 -4,627.54

12:54 PM Wellington Fire Protection District
08/11/23 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis As of July 31, 2023



Jul 31, 23 Jul 31, 22 $ Change

2270 · Net Pension Liab 689,253.00 873,465.00 -184,212.00
2275 · Deferred Inflows - Pension 1,440,608.00 1,464,399.00 -23,791.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 5,651,157.21 6,526,710.05 -875,552.84

Total Current Liabilities 5,661,492.17 6,532,376.67 -870,884.50

Long Term Liabilities
8.24700 · Loan Payable

2350 · Bunker Gear Loan 44,764.69 66,207.23 -21,442.54
2360 · Station Alerting System Loan 47,546.25 70,158.62 -22,612.37
2370 · Fire Truck Refurb 36,689.79 72,158.06 -35,468.27

Total 8.24700 · Loan Payable 129,000.73 208,523.91 -79,523.18

Total Long Term Liabilities 129,000.73 208,523.91 -79,523.18

Total Liabilities 5,790,492.90 6,740,900.58 -950,407.68

Equity
EQUITY

300.050 · Reserved Cont. 42,360.00 42,360.00 0.00
300.100 · Fund Balance - Undesignated 1,314,455.00 1,314,455.00 0.00
300.150 · Reserved For Capital Outlay 1,316,815.00 1,316,815.00 0.00
300.200 · Fund Balance - Restricted 1,398,769.00 1,398,769.00 0.00
300.300 · Investment in Fixed Assets 2,883,430.00 2,883,430.00 0.00
399.999 · R.E. SUMMARY -165,975.00 0.00 -165,975.00

Total EQUITY 6,789,854.00 6,955,829.00 -165,975.00

1.399.9 · RETAINED EARNINGS -3,753,780.33 -4,951,418.74 1,197,638.41
Net Income 1,627,058.50 1,274,909.82 352,148.68

Total Equity 4,663,132.17 3,279,320.08 1,383,812.09

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 10,453,625.07 10,020,220.66 433,404.41

12:54 PM Wellington Fire Protection District
08/11/23 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis As of July 31, 2023



Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Split Debit Credit Balance

CASH-CAPITAL FUND 283,351.97
107.400 · Town Impact Fees-PW-3768 51,112.71
Deposit 07/17/2023 Interest X 400.361 · E... 23.88 51,136.59

Total 107.400 · Town Impact Fees-PW-3768 23.88 0.00 51,136.59

107.500 · County Impact Fees-PW-3818 32,239.26
Deposit 07/15/2023 Interest X 400.361 · E... 15.06 32,254.32

Total 107.500 · County Impact Fees-PW-3818 15.06 0.00 32,254.32

107.600 · FNBO Town Impact Fees - 9432 200,000.00
Total 107.600 · FNBO Town Impact Fees - 9432 200,000.00

Total CASH-CAPITAL FUND 38.94 0.00 283,390.91

CASH - GENERAL FUND 996,036.62
107.000 · Operating - Points West - 5485 150,824.91
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2023 ACH Standard Insura... # 0016775... X 2000 · ACC... 1,188.01 149,636.90
Check 07/03/2023 EFT Intuit monthly fee... X 6210 · I.T. E... 20.00 149,616.90
General Journal 07/06/2023 2022... BILL 07/06/... X 1072 · Bill.c... 4,578.34 145,038.56
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 ACH Lumen/Century ... # 9705680... X 2000 · ACC... 173.87 144,864.69
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 ACH Senergy Petrole... # SEN-571... X 2000 · ACC... 719.01 144,145.68
Bill Pmt -Check 07/08/2023 ACH Senergy Petrole... # SEN-571... X 2000 · ACC... 719.36 143,426.32
Bill Pmt -Check 07/10/2023 Auto ... Pinnacol Assura... # 21332540 X 2000 · ACC... 4,833.00 138,593.32
Check 07/10/2023 EFT Bill.com Bill.com M... X 6210 · I.T. E... 228.47 138,364.85
General Journal 07/11/2023 2022... BILL 07/11/... X 1072 · Bill.c... 32,234.79 106,130.06
General Journal 07/12/2023 2022... BILL 07/12/... X 1072 · Bill.c... 322.48 106,452.54
Transfer 07/12/2023 Funds Tran... X 107.200 · M... 200,000.00 306,452.54
Bill Pmt -Check 07/13/2023 ACH Poudre Valley R... # 8894001... X 2000 · ACC... 240.73 306,211.81
General Journal 07/14/2023 2022... BILL 07/14/... X 1072 · Bill.c... 19,146.52 287,065.29
Check 07/14/2023 EFT... Fire And Police ... PPE 07.08.... X -SPLIT- 14,655.64 272,409.65
General Journal 07/14/2023 2022... PPE 07.08.... X -SPLIT- 38,537.77 233,871.88
General Journal 07/14/2023 2022... PPE 07.08.... X 107.000 · O... 10,562.12 223,309.76
Check 07/14/2023 EFT... IRS Tax X 5110 · Empl... 66.00 223,243.76
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2023 Auto ... AFLAC VOID: # 27... X 2000 · ACC... 0.00 223,243.76
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2023 Auto ... Northern Colora... # 410.13_0... X 2000 · ACC... 39.00 223,204.76
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2023 Auto ... Northern Colora... # 408.10_0... X 2000 · ACC... 39.00 223,165.76
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2023 Auto ... Northern Colora... # 409.11_0... X 2000 · ACC... 39.00 223,126.76
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2023 ACH BankCard Center # 7476800... X 2000 · ACC... 2,348.55 220,778.21
General Journal 07/17/2023 2022... BILL 07/17/... X 1072 · Bill.c... 10,614.48 210,163.73
Check 07/17/2023 EFT... Family Support ... Confirm #7... X 2100 · Payr... 85.84 210,077.89
Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2023 ACH Town of Wellingt... # 1628.01_... X 2000 · ACC... 78.20 209,999.69
Deposit 07/19/2023 Deposit X -SPLIT- 25,275.00 235,274.69
Check 07/19/2023 EFT... IRS Tax X 5110 · Empl... 1,180.71 234,093.98
Bill Pmt -Check 07/20/2023 Auto ... Northern Colora... # 173.01_0... X 2000 · ACC... 46.21 234,047.77
Bill Pmt -Check 07/20/2023 ACH Republic Services # 0642-000... X 2000 · ACC... 193.53 233,854.24
General Journal 07/20/2023 2022... BILL 07/20/... X 1072 · Bill.c... 1,144.00 232,710.24
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2023 ACH Anthem Blue Cr... # 0481156... X 2000 · ACC... 9,957.37 222,752.87
General Journal 07/21/2023 2022... BILL 07/21/... X 1072 · Bill.c... 1,371.76 221,381.11
Check 07/21/2023 EFT... Paylocity X 7060 · Payr... 616.09 220,765.02
Deposit 07/24/2023 Deposit X 1499 · Unde... 400.00 221,165.02
Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2023 ACH Black Hills Energy # 7868 331... X 2000 · ACC... 136.40 221,028.62
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2023 ACH Xcel Energy # 835220125 X 2000 · ACC... 922.63 220,105.99
Deposit 07/26/2023 Deposit X 1499 · Unde... 500.00 220,605.99
Check 07/28/2023 EFT... Family Support ... Confirm #7... X 2100 · Payr... 85.84 220,520.15
Check 07/28/2023 EFT... Fire And Police ... PPE 07.22.... -SPLIT- 14,397.23 206,122.92
General Journal 07/28/2023 2022... PPE 07.22.... X -SPLIT- 45,398.27 160,724.65
General Journal 07/28/2023 2022... PPE 07.22.... X 107.000 · O... 14,150.85 146,573.80
General Journal 07/31/2023 2022... Delfs FLSA... X -SPLIT- 159.42 146,414.38
General Journal 07/31/2023 2022... Delfs FLSA... X 107.000 · O... 7.20 146,407.18
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2023 ACH Rocky Mountain ... # 642162 X 2000 · ACC... 221.50 146,185.68

Total 107.000 · Operating - Points West - 5485 226,497.48 231,136.71 146,185.68

107.200 · Money Market - Points West 3800 801,974.00
General Journal 07/10/2023 2022... June 2023 ... X 4011 · DEL... 882,802.29 1,684,776.29
Transfer 07/12/2023 Funds Tran... X 107.000 · O... 200,000.00 1,484,776.29
Deposit 07/15/2023 Interest X 400.361 · E... 1,893.92 1,486,670.21

Total 107.200 · Money Market - Points West 3800 884,696.21 200,000.00 1,486,670.21

108.000 · Operating - 1st National Bank 43,237.71

3:47 PM Wellington Fire Protection District
08/10/23 Monthly Disbursements
Accrual Basis As of July 31, 2023



Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Split Debit Credit Balance

Total 108.000 · Operating - 1st National Bank 43,237.71

Total CASH - GENERAL FUND 1,111,193.69 431,136.71 1,676,093.60

1072 · Bill.com Money Out Clearing 322.48
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2023 Bill.c... Tribbett Agency ... https://app... 2000 · ACC... 1,018.00 -695.52
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2023 Bill.c... Bound Tree Med... https://app... 2000 · ACC... 125.74 -821.26
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2023 Bill.c... Colorado Divisio... https://app... 2000 · ACC... 90.00 -911.26
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2023 Bill.c... Business Card F... https://app... 2000 · ACC... 167.88 -1,079.14
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2023 Bill.c... Bound Tree Med... https://app... 2000 · ACC... 247.37 -1,326.51
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2023 Bill.c... ICC- https://app... 2000 · ACC... 97.50 -1,424.01
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2023 Bill.c... City of Ft. Collins https://app... 2000 · ACC... 2,480.00 -3,904.01
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2023 Bill.c... Colorado Divisio... https://app... 2000 · ACC... 40.00 -3,944.01
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2023 Bill.c... Business Card F... https://app... 2000 · ACC... 311.85 -4,255.86
General Journal 07/06/2023 2022... BILL 07/06/... 107.000 · O... 4,578.34 322.48
Bill Pmt -Check 07/11/2023 Bill.c... Bomgaars https://app... 2000 · ACC... 8.28 314.20
Bill Pmt -Check 07/11/2023 Bill.c... Wellington Profe... https://app... 2000 · ACC... 311.55 2.65
Bill Pmt -Check 07/11/2023 Bill.c... Tribbett Agency ... https://app... 2000 · ACC... 29,982.00 -29,979.35
Bill Pmt -Check 07/11/2023 Bill.c... First Responder ... https://app... 2000 · ACC... 1,500.00 -31,479.35
Bill Pmt -Check 07/11/2023 Bill.c... Safeware https://app... 2000 · ACC... 131.25 -31,610.60
Bill Pmt -Check 07/11/2023 Bill.c... NAPA Auto Parts https://app... 2000 · ACC... 40.12 -31,650.72
Bill Pmt -Check 07/11/2023 Bill.c... All Copy Products https://app... 2000 · ACC... 261.59 -31,912.31
General Journal 07/11/2023 2022... BILL 07/11/... 107.000 · O... 32,234.79 322.48
General Journal 07/12/2023 2022... BILL 07/12/... 107.000 · O... 322.48 0.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2023 Bill.c... Lyons Gaddis https://app... 2000 · ACC... 1,374.10 -1,374.10
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2023 Bill.c... Poudre Fire Auth... https://app... 2000 · ACC... 500.00 -1,874.10
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2023 Bill.c... Mr. Jason Meyers https://app... 2000 · ACC... 100.00 -1,974.10
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2023 Bill.c... Larimer County ... https://app... 2000 · ACC... 208.68 -2,182.78
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2023 Bill.c... Poudre Fire Auth... https://app... 2000 · ACC... 6,388.91 -8,571.69
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2023 Bill.c... John Alexander ... https://app... 2000 · ACC... 100.00 -8,671.69
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2023 Bill.c... James Vincent ... https://app... 2000 · ACC... 7,000.00 -15,671.69
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2023 Bill.c... ICC- https://app... 2000 · ACC... 2,348.69 -18,020.38
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2023 Bill.c... David Pierson https://app... 2000 · ACC... 100.00 -18,120.38
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2023 Bill.c... Special District ... https://app... 2000 · ACC... 375.00 -18,495.38
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2023 Bill.c... iHeartMedia https://app... 2000 · ACC... 551.14 -19,046.52
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2023 Bill.c... Christine Gaiter https://app... 2000 · ACC... 100.00 -19,146.52
General Journal 07/14/2023 2022... BILL 07/14/... 107.000 · O... 19,146.52 0.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/2023 Bill.c... Colorado Firefig... https://app... 2000 · ACC... 10,292.00 -10,292.00
General Journal 07/17/2023 2022... BILL 07/17/... 107.000 · O... 10,614.48 322.48
Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/2023 Bill.c... Larimer County ... VOID: http... X 2000 · ACC... 0.00 322.48
Bill Pmt -Check 07/20/2023 Bill.c... Workwell https://app... 2000 · ACC... 708.00 -385.52
Bill Pmt -Check 07/20/2023 Bill.c... Workwell https://app... 2000 · ACC... 236.00 -621.52
Bill Pmt -Check 07/20/2023 Bill.c... Workwell https://app... 2000 · ACC... 200.00 -821.52
General Journal 07/20/2023 2022... BILL 07/20/... 107.000 · O... 1,144.00 322.48
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2023 Bill.c... Colorado Divisio... VOID: http... X 2000 · ACC... 0.00 322.48
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2023 Bill.c... Lumen/Century ... https://app... 2000 · ACC... 612.23 -289.75
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2023 Bill.c... ICC- https://app... 2000 · ACC... 438.75 -728.50
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2023 Bill.c... Wellington Profe... https://app... 2000 · ACC... 290.78 -1,019.28
General Journal 07/21/2023 2022... BILL 07/21/... 107.000 · O... 1,371.76 352.48

Total 1072 · Bill.com Money Out Clearing 69,089.89 69,059.89 352.48

TOTAL 1,180,322.52 500,196.60 1,959,836.99

3:47 PM Wellington Fire Protection District
08/10/23 Monthly Disbursements
Accrual Basis As of July 31, 2023



Jul 23 Budget $ Over Budget Jan - Jul 23 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Tax Levy Revenue
4010  PROPERTY TAXES 880,527 66 887,160.45 -6,632.79 2,929,602.86 2,927,722.65 1,880.21 3,062,694.01
4013  Tax Rebate Payment 0 00 -1,189.00 1,189.00 0.00 -8,324.00 8,324 00 -14,269.00
4011  DELQ TAX & INTEREST 527 66 3,342.18
4012  SPECIFIC OWNERSHIP 19,368 69 18,343.00 1,025.69 128,794.70 120,459.00 8,335.70 214,390.00

Total Tax Levy Revenue 900,424 01 904,314.45 -3,890.44 3,061,739.74 3,039,857.65 21,882 09 3,262,815.01

Non Tax Levy Revenue
4014  WILDLAND FIREFIGHTING 0 00 0.00 0.00 0 00 0.00 0 00 150,000.00
4015  IMPACT FEES 0 00 32,145.43
4016  SERVICE FEES 1,100 00 1,167.00 -67.00 24,094.00 8,169.00 15,925 00 14,000.00
4017  MISCELLANEOUS 75 00 417.00 -342.00 15,556.75 2,915.00 12,641.75 5,000.00

4018  DONATIONS 25,000 00 2,083.00 22,917.00 25,620.00 14,585.00 11,035 00 25,000.00
4019  GRANTS 0 00 1,767.00 -1,767.00 0.00 12,365.00 -12,365 00 21,200.00
1.400.0  REVENUE

400.361  EARNINGS ON DEPOSITS 1,932.86 1,932.86

Total 1.400.0  REVENUE 1,932 86 1,932 86

Total Non Tax Levy Revenue 28,107 86 5,434.00 22,673.86 99,349.04 38,034.00 61,315.04 215,200 00

Total Income 928,531 87 909,748.45 18,783.42 3,161,088.78 3,077,891.65 83,197.13 3,478,015 01

Gross Profit 928,531 87 909,748.45 18,783.42 3,161,088.78 3,077,891.65 83,197.13 3,478,015.01

Expense
Personnel Costs

5010  Salaries and Wages 109,962 38 121,979.00 -12,016.62 866,105.72 908,654.00 -42,548 28 1,577,416.00

5030  Overtime 12,930 96 8,100.00 4,830.96 104,279.31 60,700.00 43,579 31 105,000.00

5020  Wildland Salaries 0 00 0.00 0.00 0 00 0.00 0 00 90,000.00

5025  District Board Compensation 1,400 00 1,000.00 400.00 4,800.00 7,000.00 -2,200 00 12,000.00

5040  Vacation Pay/Sick Pay 0 00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 16,983.65 11,300.00 5,683 65 20,000.00

5060  Volunteer & Reserve Pay 100 00 598.00 -498.00 1,750.00 4,186.00 -2,436 00 7,176.00

5110  Employer Taxes 4,448.14 3,700.00 748.14 23,891.79 27,700.00 -3,808 21 47,807.00

5120  Workers Compensation 0 00 5,002.00 -5,002.00 38,997.00 35,011.00 3,986 00 60,021.00

5210  Health, Dental & Visions Ins 7,798.12 10,700.00 -2,901.88 63,307.36 80,300.00 -16,992 64 139,400.00

5220  Other Employee Benefits 384 60 2,900.00 -2,515.40 1,153.80 21,700.00 -20,546 20 37,499.00

5230  FPPA Expense 12,688 68 15,700.00 -3,011.32 107,211.02 117,700.00 -10,488 98 203,487.00

5240  457 Expense 1,938.19 3,700.00 -1,761.81 18,088.40 27,800.00 -9,711 60 48,684.00

5260  Uniform Expense 980 90 750.00 230.90 3,819.01 5,250.00 -1,430 99 9,000.00

5270  Awards & Recognition 305 52 179.00 126 52 1,005.13 1,251.00 -245.87 2,146.00

Total Personnel Costs 152,937.49 175,808.00 -22,870.51 1,251,392.19 1,308,552.00 -57,159 81 2,359,636.00

Buildings & Land
6010  Utilities 4,073 63 3,950.00 123.63 28,445.40 27,650.00 795.40 47,400.00

6020  Station Supplies 311.76 417.00 -105.24 1,928.01 2,915.00 -986 99 5,000.00

6030  Building Repairs & Maintenance 0 00 1,667.00 -1,667.00 3,000 65 11,665.00 -8,664.35 20,000 00

Total Buildings & Land 4,385.39 6,034.00 -1,648.61 33,374 06 42,230.00 -8,855.94 72,400.00

Vehicles & Equipment
6110  Firefighting Equipment 0 00 500.00 -500.00 830.31 3,500.00 -2,669 69 6,000.00

6120  Fuel Expense 208 68 2,250.00 -2,041.32 8,452.58 15,750.00 -7,297.42 27,000.00

6130  EMS Supplies 170 60 500.00 -329.40 1,895.65 3,500.00 -1,604 35 6,000.00

6140  Vehicles Repairs & Maintenance 6,902.77 5,418.00 1,484.77 9,957.79 37,932.00 -27,974 21 65,022.00

6150  EMS & Firefighting Equip Maint 131 25 417.00 -285.75 1,897.93 2,915.00 -1,017 07 5,000.00

6160  Small Equipment 0 00 19.00 -19.00 0.00 130.00 -130 00 225.00

6170  PPE 0 00 833.00 -833 00 6,828 68 5,835.00 993.68 10,000 00

Total Vehicles & Equipment 7,413.30 9,937.00 -2,523.70 29,862 94 69,562.00 -39,699 06 119,247.00

Communication & IT
6210  I.T. Expenses 4,665 51 2,971.00 1,694.51 21,236.45 20,799.00 437.45 35,654.00
6220  Radio Maintenance 0 00 208.00 -208.00 1,261.43 1,460.00 -198 57 2,500.00
6230  Dispatch 551.14 1,205.00 -653.86 6,337.98 8,438.00 -2,100 02 14,463.00
6240  Computer Equip & Maintenance 0 00 125.00 -125 00 0 00 875.00 -875.00 1,500.00

Total Communication & IT 5,216.65 4,509.00 707.65 28,835 86 31,572.00 -2,736.14 54,117.00

Travel & Training & Oper Supp
6310  Health & Safety 11,792 00 2,333.00 9,459.00 19,292.00 16,335.00 2,957 00 28,000.00

6320  Wildland Travel Expenses 0 00 0.00 0.00 0 00 0.00 0 00 15,000.00

6330  Training & Seminars 30 00 925.00 -895.00 5,407.38 10,350.00 -4,942 62 15,000.00

12 53 PM Wellington Fire Protection District
08/11/23 Profit & Loss Budget Performance
Accrual Basis July 2023



Jul 23 Budget $ Over Budget Jan - Jul 23 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

6340  Medical Training 0 00 557.00 -557.00 176.28 3,899.00 -3,722.72 6,682.00

6350  Firefighter Rehab 146 27 42.00 104 27 170.14 290.00 -119.86 500 00

Total Travel & Training & Oper Supp 11,968 27 3,857.00 8,111.27 25,045 80 30,874.00 -5,828.20 65,182.00

Managerial Expenses
7010  Office Supplies 6.42 158.00 -151.58 349.14 1,100.00 -750 86 1,890.00

7015  Postage & Printing 0 00 0.00 0.00 0 00 0.00 0 00 0.00

7020  Accounting & Finance 7,000 00 16,000.00 -9,000.00 49,000.00 60,000.00 -11,000 00 90,000.00

7025  Legal Expenses 1,374.10 833.00 541.10 1,931.80 5,835.00 -3,903 20 10,000.00

7030  Professional Fees 1,144 00 625.00 519.00 7,305.98 4,375.00 2,930 98 7,500.00

7040  Leases 261 59 167.00 94.59 662.71 1,165.00 -502 29 2,000.00

7050  Fees/Dues/Subscriptions 13 95 153.00 -139.05 6,755.72 8,190.00 -1,434 28 8,960.00

7060  Payroll Processing Fees 616 09 650.00 -33.91 4,798.68 4,550.00 248 68 7,800.00
7070  County Treasurer Fees 17,621.72 18,000.00 -378.28 58,601.38 56,576.00 2,025 38 66,256.00

7080  Bank Service Charges 60 00 23.00 37.00 76 00 167.00 -91 00 282.00

7100  Insurance Expenses 509 00 2,750.00 -2,241.00 15,500.00 19,250.00 -3,750 00 33,000.00

7110  District Board Expenses 375 00 208.00 167.00 410.00 1,460.00 -1,050 00 2,500.00

7120  Elections Costs 0 00 0.00 0.00 10,726 60 14,000.00 -3,273.40 14,000.00

7130  Grant Expenses 0 00 267.00 -267.00 0.00 1,865.00 -1,865 00 3,200.00
7140  Interest Expense 0 00 0.00 0.00 8,440 38 6,777.00 1,663.38 6,777.00

Total Managerial Expenses 28,981 87 39,834.00 -10,852.13 164,558 39 185,310.00 -20,751 61 254,165.00

Fire Prevention
6401  Public Education 0 00 83.00 -83.00 0.00 585.00 -585 00 1,000.00

6402  Supplies-Enforcement 0 00 235.00 -235 00 961 04 1,648.00 -686.96 2,823.00

Total Fire Prevention 0 00 318.00 -318.00 961 04 2,233.00 -1,271.96 3,823 00

Capital Outlay
7945  C/O - Communicaiton Equipment 0 00 833.00 -833 00 0 00 5,835.00 -5,835.00 10,000 00

Total Capital Outlay 0 00 833.00 -833.00 0 00 5,835.00 -5,835.00 10,000 00

Contingencies
8002  Contingencies (Funding Reserve) 0 00 0.00 0.00 0 00 0.00 0 00 48,997.00

8003  Volunteer Pension Contribution 0 00 0.00 0.00 0 00 0.00 0.00 105,876.00

Total Contingencies 0 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 154,873 00

Total Expense 210,902 97 241,130.00 -30,227.03 1,534,030.28 1,676,168.00 -142,137.72 3,093,443 00

Net Ordinary Income 717,628 90 668,618.45 49,010.45 1,627,058.50 1,401,723.65 225,334.85 384,572 01

Net Income 717,628.90 668,618.45 49,010.45 1,627,058.50 1,401,723.65 225,334.85 384,572.01
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Jul 23 Budget $ Over Budget Jan - Jul 23 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Tax Levy Revenue 900,424.01 904,314.45 -3,890.44 3,061,739.74 3,039,857.65 21,882.09 3,262,815.01

Non Tax Levy Revenue 28,107.86 5,434.00 22,673.86 99,349.04 38,034.00 61,315.04 215,200 00

Total Income 928,531.87 909,748.45 18,783.42 3,161,088.78 3,077,891.65 83,197.13 3,478,015 01

Gross Profit 928,531.87 909,748.45 18,783.42 3,161,088.78 3,077,891.65 83,197.13 3,478,015.01

Expense
Personnel Costs 152,937.49 175,808.00 -22,870.51 1,251,392.19 1,308,552.00 -57,159.81 2,359,636.00

Buildings & Land 4,385.39 6,034.00 -1,648.61 33,374.06 42,230.00 -8,855.94 72,400.00

Vehicles & Equipment 7,413.30 9,937.00 -2,523.70 29,862.94 69,562.00 -39,699.06 119,247.00

Communication & IT 5,216.65 4,509.00 707.65 28,835.86 31,572.00 -2,736.14 54,117.00

Travel & Training & Oper Supp 11,968.27 3,857.00 8,111.27 25,045.80 30,874.00 -5,828.20 65,182.00

Managerial Expenses 28,981.87 39,834.00 -10,852.13 164,558.39 185,310.00 -20,751.61 254,165.00

Fire Prevention 0.00 318.00 -318.00 961.04 2,233.00 -1,271.96 3,823.00

Capital Outlay 0.00 833.00 -833.00 0.00 5,835.00 -5,835.00 10,000.00

Contingencies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 00 0.00 0.00 154,873 00

Total Expense 210,902.97 241,130.00 -30,227.03 1,534,030.28 1,676,168.00 -142,137.72 3,093,443 00

Net Ordinary Income 717,628.90 668,618.45 49,010.45 1,627,058.50 1,401,723.65 225,334.85 384,572 01

Net Income 717,628.90 668,618.45 49,010.45 1,627,058.50 1,401,723.65 225,334.85 384,572.01

12:53 PM Wellington Fire Protection District
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Staffing as of June 2023
FY2023 Budget Average Rate 22.37                      
Average Rate 21.75                      
Increase -2.8%

1 2 3 year 1 year 2 year 3 Total Budget
Firefighter 5 0 1 53,560.00         55,620.00    59,740.00    353,173.57$         
Engineer 2 2 2 59,740.00         63,860.00    63,860.00    404,261.57$         
Lieutenant 0 4 2 78,000.00         78,000.00    78,000.00    504,626.09$         
Shift Captain 0 0 -                     -                 -                 -$                        
Admin 302,700.00       302,700.00$         
Subtotal Wages 1,564,761.22$      1,577,416.00$    
Overtime 105,000.00       102,078.95$         105,000.00$       
Wildland Salaries 90,000.00$            90,000.00$          
Board Compensation 12,000.00$            12,000.00$          
Vol/Reserves 7,176.00$              7,176.00$            
Vacation/Sick Pay 20,000.00$            20,000.00$          
Total 1,796,016.17$      1,811,592.00$    

Fringe Rate 30.20%
Fully Burened Costs 2,338,413.05$      
FY23 Budget 2,348,489.68$      

Difference (10,076.63)$          

WagesPeople Annual Wage



Add Shift Captains and Admin Assistant
FY2023 Budget Average Rate 22.37                      
Average Rate 21.97                      
Increase -1.8%

People Annual Wage
1 2 3 1 2 3 Total Budget

Firefighter 5 0 1 53,560.00         55,620.00    59,740.00    353,173.57$         
Engineer 2 2 2 59,740.00         63,860.00    63,860.00    404,261.57$         
Lieutenant 0 3 0 78,000.00         78,000.00    78,000.00    252,313.04$         
Shift Captain 3 0 0 81,900.00         85,995.00    264,928.70$         
First Half of Year Admin 162,183.33       162,183.33$         
2nd Half of Year Admin 89,526.67         89,526.67$            
Subtotal Wages 1,526,386.87$      1,577,416.00$    
Overtime 105,000.00       103,099.34$         105,000.00$       
Wildland Salaries 90,000.00$            90,000.00$          
Board Compensation 12,000.00$            12,000.00$          
Vol/Reserves 7,176.00$              7,176.00$            
Vacation/Sick Pay 20,000.00$            20,000.00$          
Total 1,758,662.21$      1,811,592.00$    

Fringe Rate 30.20%
Fully Burened Costs 2,289,778.20$      
FY23 Budget 2,348,489.68$      
Savings (58,711.49)$          



Position: Administrator $62,000 - $72,000 

Status: FLSA Exempt Reports to: Fire Chief 

Date: August 2023          Approved: Chief David Cropp 

Summary of Position 

The District Administrator serves in a key support role, performing a variety of complex administrative, 
professional, technical, and managerial duties. The District Administrator is the repository for 
photographs, electronic material, and audio/visual material. The District Administrator serves as office 
manager and provides administrative support to the Chief, Board of Directors, and various committees. 
Oversees the maintenance and operation of servers, computers, phones and all IT services and 
equipment. This position must work well with others while executing the day-to-day activities and 
functions of the District.  

HOURS OF SERVICE: 

Work hours will vary depending upon the needs of the District at any given time, and will involve 
working long or non-traditional hours to fulfill organizational needs, projects, or special circumstances. 
Typically the hours will be 0830 to 1700 Monday to Friday. 

Duties & Responsibilities

• Manages, supervises, directs, and leads the administrative activities
• Communicates administrative plans, policies, and procedures to staff and the general

public
• Prepares written materials such as reports and agenda items in order for the Chief to

make recommendations to the Board of Directors and committees
• Provides executive assistant level support to the Chief
• Prepares and publishes timely notices of all public meetings and hearings
• Posts all governing documents as required by statute, charter or ordinance
• Coordinates, prepares, and distributes agenda packets
• Attends Board and committee meetings as official record keeper
• Produces Board and committee meeting minutes
• Operates audio-visual equipment for public meetings, publish live-stream recordings
• Prepares and submits payroll, logs invoices from vendors, and prepares checks for

payment
• Serves as office manager in charge of procurement of supplies and equipment,

inventorying, mail services, printing, and all other office service
• Greets office visitors and ensures their comfort
• Answers phones and takes action on the needs presented



• Performs research as directed, such as discovering new technology or tools, legal
research and other research

• Monitors and reviews various automated systems to assure that all information is
recorded properly and that confidentiality is maintained consistent with applicable
federal, state, and local rules and regulations

• Receives, researches, and prepares responses to and resolves difficult and sensitive
inquiries and complaints as they relate to administrative matters

• Prepares legal advertising for public hearings, ordinances, resolutions and bid packages
advertise for and conduct bid openings; retain bid documents for archival

• Consistently exhibits behavior and communication skills that demonstrate commitment
to superior customer service, including quality, care and concern with District residents,
contractors, consultants and other staff members

• Handles materials and information of a highly sensitive and confidential nature
requiring the exercise of independent judgment, personal initiative, and confidentiality

• Researches and evaluates ways to streamline costs
• Ability to deal with ambiguity and successfully function during times of uncertainty and

changing priorities.
• Prepares correspondence and memorandums, including, but not limited to, composing

correspondence for the Fire Chief, Board of Directors, or proofreading and assisting with
draft copies they have prepared.

• Coordinates a variety of administrative activities with those of other divisions and
outside agencies and organizations;

• Assists in the resolution of sensitive and controversial issues;
• Promotes a courageous, compassionate, and professional image of the Fire District at all

times; interacts and cooperates in a positive and professional manner with all internal
and external customers of the Authority

• Directs and executes the renewal of all insurance policies, including medical, dental, life,
health, property, and general liability; reviews policies for accuracy and maintain files;
